permit, runoff from the individual residences that could be developed as a result of the project 
would not have a substantial effect on water quality.   

HWQ-2 NPDES Review. Any development proposal located within, adjacent 
to or draining into a designated Environmentally Sensitive Area 
(ESA) and involving the creation of two thousand five hundred 
square feet or more (> 2,500 SF) of impervious surface shall require 
review and approval by the City’s NPDES consultant for compliance 
with applicable NPDES requirements prior to any building or grading 
permit issuance. Construction must comply with any required 
NPDES General Construction Permit requirements.